

CASE NO. 13-6005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

RANDY HAIGHT, *et. al.*,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

v.

LADONNA THOMPSON, *et. al.*,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY AT LONDON
CIVIL ACTION NO. 5:11-CV-118
HONORABLE THOMAS B. RUSSELL, SENIOR DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Stafford Easterling
Justice and Public Safety Cabinet
125 Holmes Street, 2nd Floor
Frankfort, KY 40601
Telephone: 502-564-7554
Facsimile: 502-564-6686
stafford.easterling@ky.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. No Defendant herein is subject to RLUIPA monetary liability and the District Court correctly decided that RLUIPA monetary damages are unavailable against Defendants sued in their individual capacity 16

II. The District Court correctly decided that the DOC was entitled to summary judgment as to Plaintiffs’ RLUIPA sweat lodge claims 23

III. The District Court correctly decided the non-provision of certain food items during an annual powwow did not constitute a “substantial burden” on the Plaintiffs’ practice of their professed religion.....30

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adkins v. Kaspar, 393 F.3d 559, 569-70 (5th Cir.2004).....31

Barhite, 377 F. App’x at 51131

Bellamy v. Bradley, 729 F.2d 416 (6th Cir) *cert. denied* 469 U.S. 845(1984)17, 19

Burks v. Raemisch, 555 F.3d. 592 (7th Cir.2009).....19, 20

Cardinal v. Metrish, 564 F.3d 794, 799-802 (6th Cir. 2009)16, 20

Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago, 343 F.3d 752, 761 (7th Cir. 2003)31

Cutter v. Wikinson, 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir.2005)21, 25

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. Of Educ., 526 U.S. 629, 641
(1999).....21, 22

Fowler v. Crawford, 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir.2008).....23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30

Froman v. Ky. Dep’t of Corr., No. 3:08CV-P234-H, 2010 WL 1416682 at *2
(W.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2010).....21, 22, 23

Gladson v. Iowa Dep’t of Corr., 551 F.3d 825, 833 (8th Cir.2009)30, 31

Hamilton v. Schiro, 74 F.3d 1545, 1556 (8th Cir. 1996)25

Hayes v. Jefferson County, 668 F.2d 869, 872 (6th Cir. 1982)17

Hays, 424 F. App’x at 554-55.....31

Heard v. Caruso, 351 F.App’x 1, 13 n.5 (6th Cir. 2009).....20, 21

Horacek v. Wilson, No. 07-13822, 2009 WL 861248 at 3* (E.D. Mich. March 30, 2009)31

Mack v. O’Learly, 80 F.3d 1175, 1179 (7th Cir.1996)31

Monell v Department of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658, 691-694 (1978).....17

National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith, 525 U.S. 459, 468 (199).....21

Nelson v. Miller, 570 F.3d 868, 877-79 (7th Cir. 2009)21

Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons, 515 F.3d 807, 813 (8th Cir.2008)30

Rendelman v. Rouse, 569 F.3d 182, 187-89 (4th Cir.2009).....21

Salehpour v. University of Tennessee, 159 F.3d 199, 206 (6th Cir 1998), *cert denied* 526 U. S. 1115 (1999)18

Shehee v. Luttrell, 199 F.3d 295, 300 (1999)18

Shelly v. Johnson, 684 F. Supp. 941, 946 (W.D.Mich.1987)19

Smith v Ameritech, 129 F.3d 857, 863 (6th Cir. 1997)15

Smith v. Allen, 502 F.3d 1255, 1274 (11th Cir.2007)21

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas, 560 F.3d 316, 327-29 (5th Cir.2009)21

Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corrections, 482 F. 3d 33, 39 (1st Cir.2007)28

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Empl. Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707, 716 (1981)33

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 198317
